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Bypass) Bridge, mile 4.0, across the
Piscataqua River between Kittery, Maine
and Portsmouth, New Hampshire. This
deviation from the regulations, effective
on September 20, 2001, allows the
bridge to need not open for vessel traffic
between 8 a.m. and 6 p.m. This
temporary deviation is necessary to
facilitate necessary repairs at the bridge.
DATES: This deviation is effective on
September 20, 2001.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: ]ohn
McDonald, Project Officer, First Coast
Guard District, at (617) 223—-8364.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Sara
Long (Route 1 Bypass) Bridge, mile 4.0,
across the Piscataqua River has a
vertical clearance in the closed position
of 10 feet at mean high water and 18 feet
at mean low water. The existing
drawbridge operating regulations are
listed at 33 CFR 117.531.

The bridge owner, New Hampshire
Department of Transportation (NHDOT),
requested a temporary deviation from
the drawbridge operating regulations to
facilitate modifications to the new
generator system at the bridge.

This deviation to the operating
regulations, effective on September 20,
2001, allows the Sara Long (Route 1
Bypass) Bridge to need not open for
vessel traffic between 8 a.m. and 6 p.m.

This deviation from the operating
regulations is authorized under 33 CFR
117.35, and will be performed with all
due speed in order to return the bridge
to normal operation as soon as possible.

Dated: August 6, 2001.
G.N. Naccara,

Rear Admiral, U.S. Coast Guard, Commander,
First Coast Guard District.

[FR Doc. 01-20316 Filed 8-13-01; 8:45 am]
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AGENCY: Coast Guard, DOT.

ACTION: Notice of temporary deviation
from regulations.

SUMMARY: The Commander, First Coast
Guard District, has issued a temporary
deviation from the drawbridge operation
regulations for the Marine Parkway (Gil
Hodges Memorial) Bridge, mile 3.0,
across Rockaway Inlet in New York.
This deviation will allow the bridge to

remain in the closed to navigation
position from 8 a.m. on August 20, 2001
through 4:30 p.m. on August 25, 2001.
This temporary deviation is necessary to
facilitate emergency repairs at the
bridge.

DATES: This deviation is effective from
August 20, 2001 through August 25,
2001.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Joseph Schmied, Project Officer, First
Coast Guard District, at (212) 668—7165.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The
Marine Parkway (Gil Hodges memorial)
Bridge, at mile 3.0, across Rockaway
Inlet has a vertical clearance in the
closed position of 55 feet at mean high
water and 59 feet at mean low water.
The existing drawbridge operating
regulations are listed at 33 CFR
117.795(a).

The bridge owner, Triborough Bridge
and Tunnel Authority, requested a
temporary deviation from the
drawbridge operating regulations to
facilitate emergency replacement of the
lift span clutch shaft bearings at the
bridge.

This deviation to the operating
regulations allows the Marine Parkway
(Gil Hodges Memorial) Bridge to remain
in the closed to navigation position from
8 a.m. on August 20, 2001 through 4:30
p-m. on August 25, 2001.

The bridge owner did not provide the
required thirty-day notice to the Coast
Guard for this temporary deviation;
however, this deviation was approved
because the repairs are vital
unscheduled repairs that must be
performed without delay to insure
bridge operating safely and to prevent
an unscheduled closure due to
component failure.

This temporary deviation from the
drawbridge operation regulations is
authorized under 33 CFR 117.35 and
will be performed with all due speed in
order to return the bridge to normal
operation as soon as possible.

Dated: August 6, 2001.
G.N. Naccara,

Rear Admiral, U.S. Coast Guard, Commander,
First Coast Guard District.

[FR Doc. 01-20318 Filed 8-13-01; 8:45 am]
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Safety Zone; Oak Bluffs Fireman’s
Civic Association, Oak Bluffs, MA

AGENCY: Coast Guard, DOT.
ACTION: Temporary final rule.

SUMMARY: The Coast Guard is
establishing a safety zone within a 250-
yard radius of the fireworks barge,
located at Oak Bluffs, Massachusetts, on
August 17, 2001, with a rain date of
August 18, 2001. The safety zone is
needed to safeguard the public from
possible hazards associated with a
fireworks display. Entry into this zone
will be prohibited unless authorized by
the Captain of the Port, Providence,
Rhode Island.

EFFECTIVE DATE: This rule is effective
from 8 p.m. on August 17, 2001, through
10 p.m. on August 18, 2001.
ADDRESSES: Documents relating to this
temporary final rule are available for
inspection and copying at U.S. Coast
Guard Marine Safety Office Providence,
20 Risho Avenue, E. Providence, RI.
Normal office hours are between 8 a.m.
and 4 p.m., Monday through Friday,
except Federal holidays.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: LT
David Barata at Marine Safety Office
Providence, (401) 435-2335.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Regulatory Information

Pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 553, a notice
proposed rulemaking (NPRM) was not
published for this regulation. Good
cause exists for not publishing a NPRM
and for making this regulation effective
in less than 30 days after Federal
Register publication. Details regarding
this event were not provided to the
Coast Guard in sufficient time to draft
or publish a NPRM or a final rule 30
days in advance of its effective date.
Publishing a NPRM and delaying its
effective date would be contrary to the
public interest since immediate action is
needed to close a portion of the
waterway and protect the maritime
public from the hazards associated with
this fireworks display.

Background and Purpose

This regulation establishes a safety
zone in all waters within a 250-yard
radius of the fireworks barge at Oak
Bluffs, Massachusetts, in approximate
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